assets - - - - 30,000 30,000

Investments - 8,000 8,000 - 8,000 8,000
Trade and other
receivables 732,455 - 732,455 31,962 - 31,962

 Total financial
assets 3,412,822 8,000 3,420,822 2,577,983 38,000 2,615,983

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values and cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will be affected
by changes in the market interest rates.

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents are impacted by interest rate risks. Trade and other receivables and
payables have short maturities and are non-interest bearing.  Management believes that the risk of interest
rate movement would not have a material impact of the Group’s operations.

Management does not closely monitor the interest rates offered on cash and cash equivalents as the Group’s
primary objective is exploration of resources rather than earning interest income. The cash balances are
invested at the prevailing short term market interest rates with credit worthy financial institutions.

The sensitivity of the interest bearing financial instruments to a 1% change in market interest rate are noted
below:

PEAK RESOURCES LIMITED – ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

91

   2021 2020
   $ $
Cash and cash equivalents

2,680,367 2,546,021

Impact on profit and equity: +1% movement

26,804 25,460
Impact on profit and equity: -1% movement   (26,804) (25,460)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency price risk is limited to the USD denominated loans and royalty liability
balances. At 30 June 2021 the Group had an outstanding balance of USD $5,191,191 (2020: USD
$5,191,191). The Group will transfer cash and cash equivalents into foreign currency to meet short term
expenditure obligations.

The Group’s expenditure obligations in Tanzania are primarily in US dollars as a result the Group is exposed
to fluctuations in the US dollar to Australian currency.  These exposures are not subject to a hedging
programme. The Board and management from time to time having regard to likely forward commitments review
this policy.

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax and equity is due to changes in
the fair value of the USD denominated loan balances.

   2021 2020
   $ $
USD$ denominated Royalty liability balances in AU$  5,686,663 5,857,433
Impact on profit and equity: +5% movement in USD exchange rate  284,333 292,872
Impact on profit and equity: -5% movement in USD exchange rate   (284,333) (292,872)

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal at this stage of the operation.

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities during the year ended 30 June 2021:
  2021

1-Jul-20 Cash flows Foreign
exchange
movement

Other
Movement

30-Jun-21

$ $ $ $ $

Financial liabilities

Royalty liability 5,857,433 - (494,674) 323,904 5,686,663
Lease liabilities - (3,220,392) - 3,220,392 -
Total liabilities from
financing activities

5,857,433 (3,220,392) (494,674) 3,544,296 5,686,663

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities during the year ended 30 June 2020: